PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/19/2009	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Smallbone & Co. (Devizes) Limited	09/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Canburg Limited	
Street Address:	The Hopton Works, Hopton Industrial Estate, London Road	
City:	Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 2EU	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D554413
Patent Number:	D559590
Patent Number:	D554414
Patent Number:	D554415
Patent Number:	D573439
Patent Number:	D554421
Patent Number:	D575134
Patent Number:	D554420
Patent Number:	D559652
Patent Number:	D573001
Patent Number:	D549486
Patent Number:	D549492
Patent Number:	D549487
Patent Number:	D549490
Patent Number:	D549491

Patent Number:	D549488
Patent Number:	D569133

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-7419

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 836-6620

Email: bassam.ibrahim@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Bassam N. Ibrahim Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1404

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22313-1404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0070529-000016

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bassam N. Ibrahim

Total Attachments: 4

source=Cranberg-pats#page1.tif source=Cranberg-pats#page2.tif source=Cranberg-pats#page3.tif source=Cranberg-pats#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023731 FRAME: 0433

Kingdom of England City of Bristol

1

On the fifteenth day of September 2009 before me TIMOTHY EDWARD PYPER, of Stock Farm, Littleton-upon-Severn, Bristol BS35 1NL, in England, Notary Public duly admitted and sworn, personally appeared ROBERT NICHOLAS LEWIS of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP of One Kingsway. Cardiff, CF1 3PW, in Wales, known to me, who resides at 22 Llyn y Grant Road, Penylan, Cardiff CF23 9HL; and who is one of the joint administrators duly appointed of Smallbone & Co (Devizes) Limited;

The said Robert Nicholas Lewis executed the attached instrument in my presence in his capacity of administrator and as agent for the said company, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of the said company, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Signed and sealed at Bristol on the fifteenth day of September 2009

Notary Public Ingland and Wales totocol number ル/09

commission expires at death

My



NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Nunc Pro Tunc Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into between Smallbone & Co. (Devizes) Limited, a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, having an address of The Hopton Workshop, Devizes, SN10 2EU, United Kingdom ("Assignor"), Robert Nicholas Lewis and Edward Mark Shires of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway, Cardiff CF10 3PW ("Administrators") and Canburg Limited, a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, with an address of The Hopton Works, Hopton Industrial Estate, London Road, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 2EU, England ("Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrators were appointed to act as joint administrators of Assignor on 19 March 2009, by Barclays Bank plc pursuant to paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an earlier agreement dated 19 March 2009 ("Sale Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor agreed to sell and Assignee agreed to purchase certain assets pertaining to Assignor's business, including whatever right, title and interest the Assignor had in and to the U.S. Design Patents listed in the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents"), which assignment was effective as of March 19, 2009, and said Assignor is desirous of perfecting said assignment and does hereby confirm said assignment of the Patents as referenced below.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor, *nunc pro tunc* as of March 19, 2009, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned Patents, and reissues and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;
- 2. AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;
- 3. AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents obtained or to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or

PATENT REEL: 023731 FRAME: 0435 required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

- This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
 - 6. All assignments to be executed and returned to the attention of:

Bassam N. Ibrahim, Esq. Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney, PC 1737 King Street, Suite 500 Alexandria, VA 22314 Telephone: 703-836-6620

Facsimile: 703-836-2021

Email: bassam.ibrahim@bipc.com

- The Administrators are entering into and signing this Assignment as agents for the Assignor and neither they nor any of their partners, firm, employer or employees nor any of their employer's members, employees, agents or group undertakings shall incur any personal liability whatsoever in respect of any matter referred to in this Assignment.
- No covenant for title or title guarantee of any sort shall be implied into this Assignment and the exclusions and limitations set out in the Sale Agreement shall be incorporated mutatis mutandis into this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Administrators, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment.

The Administrators

Robell Nichours LEWIS

Title: Joint Administrator (acting without personal liability)

Smallbone & Co. (Devizes) Limited (in administration)

Title: Joint Administrator (acting as agent and without personal liability)

Name: ROBERT NICHOLAS LEWIS Name: ROBERT NICHOLAS LEWIS

Canburg Limited

By: _______

Name: G Munko

Title: HAD or LEGAL SOLVINGES

Name: GORDON MUNICO

U.S. FEDERAL DESIGN PATENTS

SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date	Appln. No.	Appln. Date
D554,413	SLATTED DOOR	11/06/2007	29/247,980	07/24/2006
	CUPBOARD			
D559,590	CIRCULAR ISLAND	01/15/2008	29/247,981	07/24/2006
D554,414	PANELLED DOOR	11/06/2007	29/247,983	07/24/2006
	CUPBOARD			
D554,415	CABINET	11/06/2007	29/247,985	07/24/2006
D573,439	SEMICIRCULAR	07/22/2008	29/247,986	07/24/2006
	HANDLE			
D554,421	CIRCULAR SHELF	11/06/2007	29/247,988	07/24/2006
D575,134	QUARTER HANDLE	08/19/2008	29/247,990	07/24/2006
D554,420	PLATE RACK	11/06/2007	29/247,991	07/24/2006
D559,652	HANDLE	01/15/2008	29/275,697	01/04/2007
D573,001	HANDLE	07/15/2008	29/275,698	01/04/2007
D549,486	DRESSER	08/28/2007	29/275,699	01/04/2007
D549,492	TABLE	08/28/2007	29/275,700	01/04/2007
D549,487	TABLE	08/28/2007	29/275,702	01/04/2007
D549,490	TABLE	08/28/2007	29/275,703	01/04/2007
D549,491	TABLE	08/28/2007	29/275,704	01/04/2007
D549,488	ARMOIRE	08/28/2007	29/275,705	01/04/2007
D569,133	CIRCULAR ISLAND	05/20/2008	29/297,236	11/07/2007

PATENT REEL: 023731 FRAME: 0437